
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Planning Committee  
 

Tuesday, 13 December 2016  
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m.  

 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour 
Councillors 

Liberal Democrat 
Councillors 

 

Vera Tomlinson 
Nick Martin 
Alan Bishop 
Kevin Parry 
Cathy Martyn 
Timothy Swinyard 
Gary Sumner 
 

John Ballman 
Peter Watts 
Steph Exell 
Derique Montaut 
James Robbins 
 

Stan Pajak 
 

 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo  (Telephone 01793 463611) 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
PLEASE NOTE: AN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET CONTAINING ANY 
INFORMATION RECEIVED AFTER PUBLICATION OF THIS AGENDA WILL BE 
PLACED IN COUNCILLORS’ PIGEONHOLES FOR DELIVERY ON THE FRIDAY 
IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE MEETING. 
 
PUBLIC COPIES OF THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AND FROM APPROXIMATELY 5.30 
PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.ON THE DAY OF THE MEETING 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3.   Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2016. 

 
4.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public    



 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information 
and the Standards Committee is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the item listed 
below, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in the respective paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information". 
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 

10 1 and 2 
 

 
5.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

6.   Determination of Planning and Related Applications   (Pages 5 - 8) 

7.   S/15/1885/HC Change of use from a care home (Class C2) to 11 no. flats 
(Class C3) with communal lounge and shared laundry, plus single storey 
extension and 1 no. dormer window and 1no. enlarged dormer window to 
rear. Sunnymead Residential Home, 25 Croft Road, Swindon   (Pages 9 - 28) 

8.   S/16/1627/TB Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling, 2 no. detached garages 
and associated works. Land to The Rear of 43 Perrys Lane, Wroughton, 
Swindon   (Pages 29 - 46) 

9.   Planning Agreements   (Pages 47 - 56) 

10.   Enforcement   (Pages 57 - 61) 

Date of Despatch: 02 December 2016 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
HPRS&H - Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing 
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public 
about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters 
relating to planning and licensing applications). We will give priority to those who 
submit questions in writing at least two days before the meeting. Questions must be 
relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public Question Time as an 
opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details 
appear on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we 
will publish it, along with the answe
[...]
TIONS TO OFFICERS 

OR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS SPOKEN 
 
8. A PLANNING OFFICER WILL CLOSE THE ITEM BY COMMENTING ON ISSUES RAISED 

BY MEMBERS 
 
9. VOTE 
 
10. CHAIR BRIEFLY EXPLAINS DECISION IF NECESSARY 
 
11. NEXT BUSINESS 

 
THE 10 MINUTE MAXIMUM PUBLIC SPEAKING PERIOD WILL BE YOUR ONLY OPPORTUNITY 
TO SPEAK, UNLESS MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WISH TO ASK YOU QUESTIONS UNDER 
GUIDELINE 7. 
 
SPEAKERS WHO MERELY REPEAT POINTS ALREADY MADE BY OTHERS MAY BE ASKED TO 
STAND DOWN. 
 
IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PERSON WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE EITHER AS 
AN OBJECTOR OR SUPPORTER, THEY ARE EXPECTED TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE 
FROM THE SPEAKERS LISTED TO REPRESENT THEIR COLLECTIVE VIEWS. 
 
THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE HAVE THE DISCRETION TO DEPART FROM THESE 
GUIDELINES, BUT WILL IN MOST CASES EXPECT ALL PARTIES TO ABIDE BY THEM. 
 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 
PRESENT: - Councillors Kevin Parry (Chair), John Ballman, Vera Tomlinson, 
Peter Watts, Nick Martin, Alan Bishop, Cathy Martyn, Timothy Swinyard, Steph Exell, 
Derique Montaut, James Robbins and Gary Sumner. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Stan Pajak. 
 
17.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members to declare any known interests in any of the matters to 

be considered by the Committee. 

Councillor Cathy Martyn made a personal and prejudicial declaration of interest in 

respect of application numbered S/15/823 and did not take part in the debate and 

voting in respect of this application. 

 
18.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2016, be 

confirmed and signed. 
 
19.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
 
20.   Determination of Planning and Related Applications 

 
The Committee considered:- 

(a) Applications for permission to develop 

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage; 

(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with the 

Committee Agenda; 

(d) The comments of Councillor Courtliff in respect of application numbered 

S/16/1281 

(d) The comments of the following interested persons:- 

S/15/823 Mark Petit Agent 

 Chris Kennedy Wroughton Parish Council 

   

S/16/913 Dave Dryston Priors Hill 

 Chris Kennedy Wroughton Parish Council 

   

S/16/1281 Rod Navarette Agent 

 

Resolved - (1) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be 

authorised to grant permission in respect of application numbered S/15/823 subject 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



to the conditions listed in the Committee report together with any amendments, 

omitted or additional conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to 

secure the necessary mitigation. 

 (2) That permission be granted in respect of applications numbered S/16/913 

S/16/1263 and S/16/1281 subject to the conditions listed in the Committee reports. 

 
21.   Wiltshire Council planning application Land South of Tewkesbury 

Way, Lydiard Tregoze, west Swindon 
 

On consideration of (a) a report of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and 

Heritage concerning a planning application for the development of 48 dwellings on 

land south of Tewkesbury Way Lydiard Tregoze, west of Swindon submitted to 

Wiltshire Council and in respect of which Swindon Borough Council’s views were 

sought, and (b) the comments of Kevin Fisher, Lydiard Heritage Action Group. 

Resolved - (1) That the draft letter attached at Appendix 1 to the report be endorsed 

as Swindon Borough Council's formal response to the consultation by Wiltshire 

Council, objecting to the planning application on land south of Tewkesbury Way. 

(2) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, be authorised to 

submit the proposed response on behalf of Swindon Borough Council and to deal 

with any matters relating to the application prior to, or subsequent to, Wiltshire 

Council making a decision on the planning 
[...]
ant trade unions, unless specified in the attached schedule.   

4.3 Human Rights considerations have been taken into account in compiling the 
reports. It is considered that the recommendations of the reports are compatible 
with Convention rights and that in accordance with the principle of proportionality 
any interference with the Convention rights of individuals is justified by the overall 
benefit to the community.  

5. Appendices 

5.1 Appendix 1 - Documents which may be relied on in the preparation of the 
application reports 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Determination of Planning and related Applications 

Planning Committee Date: 13 December 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Iain Tucker, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number, (01793) 463605, itucker@swindon.gov.uk. 

5.2 Planning and related applications reported to this Committee for the first time. 

 

 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 

DOCUMENTS WHICH MAY BE RELIED ON IN THE PREPARATION OF THE 

APPLICATION REPORTS 

 

1. The approved Development Plan, consisting of 

Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026, (2015), and the Swindon Borough Local Plan 

2026 Policies Map (2015) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Minerals Core Strategy, (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Minerals Development Control Policies DPD (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations Local Plan, (2013) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Core Strategy, (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Development Control Policies DPD, (2009) 

Wiltshire and Swindon Waste Site Allocations Local Plan, (2013) 

Swindon Central Area Action Plan, (2009) 

Wroughton Neighbourhood Plan (2016): for applications in Wroughton Parish 

2. Adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance Notes, Supplementary Planning 

Documents and Development Control Guidance Notes 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework, (2012); and policy statements, guidance 

and DCLG circulars that support the National Planning Policy Framework 

4. Ministerial St
[...]

Page 1 of 10 

        COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 

Item Number: 7 Ward: Old Town 
Application Number: S/15/1885/HC Parish: No Parish 
 
Proposal: Change of use from a care home (Class C2) to 11no. flats (Class C3) with 
communal lounge and shared laundry, plus single storey extension and 1no. dormer 
window and 1no. enlarged dormer window to rear. 
 
Site Location: Sunnymead Residential Home, 25 Croft Road, Swindon 
 
Case Officer: Miss Heather Carlisle 
 
Agent:  Applicant 
Mr Shahram Ameryoun 
Louis De Soissons Architects 
Shoot Lodge 
Lawrence End Road 
Wandon Green 
LU2 8PH 
 

 Mr Nigel Bailey 
Gurkha Homes Limited 
Sunnyside Farm 
Reading Road 
Padworth Common 
Reading 
RG7 4QN 

 
 

Officers Report 
 

Background: 
 
1 This application was brought before the Planning Committee at the request of local ward 
councillors and was discussed at the 8th March 2016 meeting. Members considered the 
principle of the proposed change of use and the alterations to the property and considered 
the proposed development would be acceptable subject to the following resolution: 
 

‘That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to grant 
planning permission in respect of application numbered S15/1885 upon completion 
of a planning obligation to ensure tenants of the property do not own or use cars in 
subject to the conditions set out on the report with the removal of the condition 
relating to personal permission’. 

 
1.1 In the intervening months since March, negotiations regarding the content of the S106 
agreement have progressed slowly and the applicant and the Council have not been able to 
agree an appropriate wording as this has affected the financial viability of the scheme as 
funding cannot be achieved on this basis. 
 
1.2 This application is now brought back to the Committee for re-consideration and the 
original report is repeated below.  
 

Page 19



App No S/15/1885HC 

Page 2 of 10 

1.3 The applicant has submitted a further sta
[...]
in the Borough. The proposed development constitutes 
Community Infrastructure Levy liable development at a rate of £55 per square metre.  
 
Other Issues: 
 
34 The objections received have been dealt within the body of the report including that of the 
access and principle. A concern has been raised that the proposal will result in the loss of 
housing (C3 use). This is not true as the lawful use is a care home.  However, a change of 
use in this area is considered acceptable and in addition the property will continue to have a 
residential (C3 class) use.  
 
35 A concern has been raised regarding the setting of a precedent; however any approval 
will not act as legal precedent as all applications are determined on its own merits. It has 
been suggested that the proposal is a HMO (House in Multiple Occupation). In planning 
terms this is not correct as the flats are in effect self-contained units. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 

Page 25



App No S/15/1885HC 

Page 8 of 10 

36 It is considered that this application is consistent with the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework which would be of benefit to the local economy. It will provide 
much needed housing and will bring an empty property into use. In addition it accords with 
the overall presumption in favour of sustainable development where it is in conformity with 
the development plan and where there are no adverse impacts which would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 
 
Concluding Comments: 
 
37 In summary, subject to adequate controls to limit parking demand the proposal is 
considered to be of a suitable scale set in a sustainable location.  In terms of its proximity to 
local services, facilities, public transport and open spaces. The concerns of local residents 
are understood but the addition of the personal planning permission means the highway 
concerns would be to a significant degree that would justify grounds for a refusal.  It is 
considered the development would not pose any undue harm to residential amenity, would 
not have a detrimental impact on the immediate area and would not create any 
unacceptable impacts with regards to highway safety.   As such this proposal is compliant 
with adopted Policies SD1 (Sustainable Development Principles), SD2 (Sustainable 
Development Strategy) DE1 (High Quality Design) and TR2 (Transport and Development) 
of the Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015). 
 
Summary of Recommendation: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED with Conditions as set out below 
 

Conditions  

Time Limit: 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990.  
 
Drawing numbers: 
2 This approval shall be in respect of the following drawings:  
Dwg no: Proposed Second Floor and Roof Plan: PL102 Rev A 
Dwg no: Proposed elevations: PL103 Rev A 
Dwg no: Proposed Sections: PL104 Rev A 
Dwg no: Existing Sections: PL006  
Dwg no: Proposed Ground and First floor Plans PL101 Rev A 
Dwg no: Proposed Site Plan: PL100 Rev A 
Dwg no: Site Plan and Site Location Plan: PL001 Rev A 
Dwg no: Existing Elevations PL005 27th November 2015 
Dwg no: Existing Ground Floor and first floor Plan: PL003  
Dwg no: Existing Second Floor, roof and Basement Plan: PL004  
Dwg no:  Existing Site Plan: PL002  
Transport Plan Statement October 2015 received 27th November 2015 
Design and Access Statement: received 27th November 2015 
Received by the Local Planning Authority on the 8th February 2016 
Reason: To define the scope of the development hereby permitted, in accordance with 

Page 26



App No S/15/1885HC 

Page 9 of 10 

section 72 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Landscaping: 
3 Prior to the commencement of works on site in connection with the development hereby 
permitted, a scheme of landscaping to include a planting schedule and ti
[...]
e in connection with the development hereby permitted, relating to the 
protective fences to safeguard the Rowan and Maple trees which are to be retained shall be 
erected in accordance with the current BSI 5837 as detailed within a submitted 
arboricultural report and in situ until the development has been completed or the Local 
Planning Authority has confirmed, in writing, that the fencing can be removed. 
Reason: To ensure that adequate protection is afforded to the trees and/or hedges on the 
site. 
 
Travel Plan: 
9 A Travel Plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
occupation of the development. The Travel Plan should give details of a timetable for 
implementation, and shall be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme. 
Reason: In pursuit of sustainable transport objectives. 

Page 27



App No S/15/1885HC 

Page 10 of 10 

 
Tree protection: 
10 No materials, plant, soil or spoil shall be stored underneath, and no burning of materials 
shall take place under the canopy of any tree or group of trees on the site shown for 
retention on the approved plans.  Reason: To ensure that adequate protection is afforded to 
the trees on/adjacent to the site.   
Reason: To ensure that adequate protection is afforded to the trees on/adjacent to the site. 
 
Personal Permission: 
11 The change of use for the development hereby approved shall only be occupied by 
Gurkha veterans and their spouse, if applicable, as set out in the application details, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and highway as the site is unsuitable for other uses or 
users except for the purpose hereby permitted than that hereby approved. 
 

Informatives 
 

CIL Liable Development: 
This development constitutes Community Infrastructure Levy 'CIL' liable development. CIL 
is a mandatory financial charge on development.  For more information on CIL visit 
www.swindon.gov.uk/cil or telephone the SBC CIL Team on 01793 466289 or 466397 or 
email cil@swindon.gov.uk. To avoid additional financial penalties the requirements of the 
impact of CIL must be managed before development is commenced and subsequently 
payment made in accordance with the requirements of the CIL Demand Notice issued. 
 

End of Report 

Page 28



PERRY'S LANE

CORONATION ROAD

KERRS W
AY

El Sub Sta

H
IC

K
S

 C
L

O
S

E

FB

LB

FB

FB

88

82

48

House

Mill

42

45
43

23

13

21

25

26

2

16

1

38

67

68

2

611
6

1
4

4

8

6

64

8

2

15

1
PH

4

1

53a

43

53

53b

55

14

29

13

27

4

1

3

33

38

6

2

2

45

54

S/16/1627

Erection of 1no. detached dwelling, 2no. detached garages and associated works.

Land To The Rear Of 43 Perrys Lane Wroughton Swindon SN4 9AZ

This Plan is for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to provide accurate
representation of the development.
In all cases references should be made to the submitted plans.

© Crown copyright and Database Rights 100024296 2015
Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Page 30



Boot Room/

Utility

Dining

Area

Lounge

Hall
Bed 3

Bed 2

Landing

Bed 1

Ground Floor Plan First Floor Plan

Rear Elevation

Side Elevation

Up

Front Elevation

Ensuite

w

WC

Facing Brickwork

Concrete Tiles

White Upvc Windows

C

w

1

4

6

7

3

2

8

5

9

1112 12

4

6

7

3

2

8

5

9

1112 1213 13

downdown

Bi-fold doorsBi-fold doors

Snug

Study

10 10

w

w

Bathroom Ensuite

Bed 4

Side Elevation

Kitchen

• All drawings are copyright

• Report all discrepancies to project administrator

• Do not scale drawing for construction purposes

• All dimensions to be checked on site

Scale DateDrawn Chkd

Job No Drawing No Rev

Project Title

Drawing Title

Ian Sullivan Architecture Ltd
101 Victoria Road, Swindon, Wiltshire SN1 3BD.

Tel/Fax   01793 612663  -  E-mail:- ian.sullivan@btconnect.com

ISA1 : 100 @ A1

2044 151 A

PROPOSED NEW DWELLING

Rev Date             Description

Client

43 Perrys Lane

Wrough
[...]
approved form for so long as the development hereby 
permitted remains on the site. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area. 
 
 5. The dwelling shall be constructed in accord with slab levels of the building(s) in relation to 
the existing and proposed levels of the site and the surrounding land that have first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
hereby approved shall be constructed in accordance with the approved slab levels. 
Reason; To ensure the details and appearance of the development is acceptable 
 
6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order, no 
windows shall be formed in the side elevations of the dwelling hereby permitted at or above 
first floor level.  
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 
7. No development, including site preparation works, shall commence on site, until a plan 
has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing to show the 
provision of a temporary site access and a compound, to provide a parking area for site 
operatives and construction traffic and for the storage of plant, equipment and materials to 
be used in the development hereby permitted. Such temporary access and site compound 
shall be provided on site in strict accordance with the approved details and shall thereafter 
be maintained during the course of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that roads and footpaths in the vicinity of the development site are kept 
clear of obstruction in the interests of highway safety. 
 
8. No materials, plant, soil or spoil shall be stored within the limits of Root Protection Area 
and no burning of materials shall take place within 5 metres of the furthest extent of, the 
canopy of any tree or group of trees on the site shown for retention on the approved plans. 
Reason: To ensure damage does not occur to the trees during building operations. 
 
9. The dwelling and garage hereby permitted shall not be occupied/brought into use until the 
parking spaces shown on the approved plan have been surfaced, marked out and made 
available for use. Thereafter the area shall be kept clear of obstruction and shall not be used 
for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles in connection with No. 43 Perrys Lane 
and the new dwelling. 
Reason: To ensure that satisfactory provision is made for vehicles to be parked off the 
highway at all times. 
 
10. Access to the development shall be by means of a dropped kerb crossing. 
Reason: Visual acceptance by road users to this being a private access 

Page 44



App No S/16/1627TB 

Page 9 of 10 

 
11. Construction work associated with the development hereby permitted shall only take 
place between 08:00 - 18:00 Monday - Friday and 08:00 - 13:00 on Saturdays and at no 
time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Reason: In the interests of amenity. 
 
12. This approval shall be in respect of drawing number 100 received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 9th September 2016, drawing numbers 151 A, 152 A and 808 A received on 
3rd November 2016 and drawing numbers 150 E and 101 B received on 29th November 
2016.                                     
Reason: To define the scope of the development hereby permitted, in accordance with 
section 72 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Informatives 

 
1. CIL Liable Development 
This development constitutes Community Infrastructure Levy 'CIL' liable development. CIL 
is a mandatory financial charge on development.  For more information on CIL visit 
www.swindon.gov.uk/cil or telephone the SBC CIL Team on 01793 466289 or 466397 or 
email cil@swindon.gov.uk. To avoid additional financial penalties the requirements of the 
impact of CIL must be managed before development is commenced and subsequently 
payment made in accordance with the requirements of the CIL Demand Notice issued. 
 
2. In the interests of safety, the applicant is recommended to incorporate fire prevention 
measures within the development, such as sprinkler systems. Further advice can be 
obtained from Wiltshire Fire Brigade by visiting www.wfb.org.uk 
 
3. In addition to this consent, please contact gazetteers@swindon.gov.uk or ring 01793 
466378 for information and advice regarding the registration of new or revised property 
addresses. The naming of streets and addressing of properties within the Borough, is 
controlled by Swindon Borough Council under the Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847. 
The Act is used to make sure that any new street names, building names and numbers are 
allocated logically and that a unique and unambiguous address is provided for every 
property within the borough. 
 
4. It is recommended that the applicant/developer incorporate a 1 bat roosting brick within 
the dwelling hereby permitted.  
 
 

End of Report 
 

Page 45



App No S/16/1627TB 

Page 10 of 10 

 

Page 46



Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor 

Director of Law and Democratic Services on Direct Dial No.463012 or Email 

staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Page 1 

 

 

 
 

PLANNING  AGREEMENTS 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  13th December 2016 

 
 

Author: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: ALL 

 
 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to inform members as to the current position in 
relation to Deeds of Planning Obligation (i.e. Section 106 Agreement or Section 
106 Unilateral Undertaking)  authorised by the Council in its role as local 
planning authority. 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Planning Committee is requested to note this report. 
 
 

1. Reason 
 

To keep members informed as to the current position regarding Deeds 
of Planning Obligation. 

 
2. Detail 

 
2.1 The attached schedule sets out the current position in relation to 

Deeds of Plannin
[...]
orough Rd, Wroughton 
 
S/OUT/15/0912  
 

11/11/2016 Agreement to secure Affordable Housing, Open Space, 
Allotments and safer routes to school. 
 
Matter now subject of an appeal 
(APP/U3935/W/16/3147902)  

P
age 55



7 

 NAME OF S106 
& Planning Case Officer’s initials 

Date Instructions 
Received 
 

COMMENTS (latest update in box) 
& Legal Case Officer’s initials 
 

JABU  Inquiry to be held on 10th to 13th January 2017. 
 
Agreement in preparation 
 
KMA 

16.  Erection of 69 no. dwellings at land 
at north High Street, Blunsdon 
 
S/14/1304 
 
RA 

 Agreement to secure off-site major open space and 
outdoor sports contributions, transport contribution, 
allotment contribution, affordable housing units and 
public open space. 
 
Matter subject of an appeal (APP/U3935/W/15/3133674).  
Appeal decision date 17 June 2016.   
 
Agreement completed 26 April 2016 
 
Date planning permission granted: 17 June 2016 
 
KMA 
 

  

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Determination of Planning and Related Applications
	Committee New App1 (140415)

	7 S/15/1885/HC Change of use from a care home (Class C2) to 11 no. flats (Class C3) with communal lounge and shared laundry, plus single storey extension and 1 no. dormer window and 1no. enlarged dormer window to rear. Sunnymead Residential Home, 25 Croft Road, Swindon
	2. Aerial S151885 Sunnymead
	exist elevation
	exist ground floor plan
	exist second  floor plan
	Existing site plan
	2015-13 _ PL 101A - Proposed Ground - First Floor Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1 (2)
	PLOT



	2015-13 _ PL 102A - Proposed Second Floor - Roof Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1
	PLOT



	2015-13 _ PL 103A - Proposed Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1 (2)
	PLOT



	proposed site pl

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016
PRESENT: - Councillors Kevin Parry (Chair), John Ballman, Vera Tomlinson,
Peter Watts, Nick Martin, Alan Bishop, Cathy Martyn, Stan Pajak, Timothy Swinyard,
Steph Exell, Derique Montaut, James Robbins, Gary Sumner, Vera Tomlinson and
Peter Watts.

24. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters
to be considered by the Committee. No such declarations were made.

25. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 11" October 2016 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

26. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred in Agenda
Item 10 on the grounds that it would involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information concerned.

27. Public Question Time

No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting.

28. Determination of Planning and Related Applications

The Committee considered: -

(@) Applications for permission to develop;

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;

(© The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with
the Committee Agenda,;

(d) The comments of Councillors Peter Watts, Gary Sumner, Stan Pajak,

Nick Martin, Alan Bishop and Timothy Swinyard in respect of
application numbered S/16/1627/TB.
(e) The comments of Councillors Vera Tomlinson, Cathy Martyn, Peter
Watts, Steph Excell in respect of application numbered S/15/1885/HC.
) The comments of the following interested persons:-



App No. Name Address/Organisation

S/15/1885/HC  Councillor Jane Milner-

Barry
Councillor Nadine Watts
Linda Kasmaty Agent
Colin Doubleday Pipers Area Residents Association
Mr Bailey Applicant

S/16/1627/TB  ClIr Vince Walsh Wroughton Parish Council
Stephanie Jones Agent

Resolved — (1) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered
S/15/1885/HC for the following reasons:

Reason: The proposal fails to provide adequate parking provision to serve the
development in accord with the Adopted Technical Guidance on Parking Standards
2007. As such the proposal represents an overdevelopment of the site that is likely to
lead to the parking of additional vehicles in the vicinity of the site, where on-street
parking is already very limited, to the detriment of local highway conditions. The
Proposal is contrary to Policies DE1 and TR2 of the Swindon Borough Local Plan
2016.

Informative
CIL Liable Development:
This development constitutes Community Infrastructure Levy 'CIL' liable
development. CIL is a mandatory financial charge on development. For more
information on CIL visit www.swindon.gov.uk/cil or telephone the SBC CIL Team on
01793 466289 or 466397 or email cil@swindon.gov.uk. To avoid additional financial
penalties the requirements of the impact of CIL must be managed before
development is commenced and subsequently payment made in accordance with the
requirements of the CIL Demand Notice issued

(2) That permission to develop be granted in respect of application numbered
S/16/1627/TB subject to the conditions set out in the agenda and with the description
revised to clarify that application has been amended and now proposes the erection
of a double garage.

29. Planning Agreements

The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning the
current position in relation to Deeds of Planning Obligation (i.e. Section 106
Agreement or Section 106 Unilateral Undertaking) authorised by the Council in its
role as local planning authority.

In response to a query regarding developer’s payments for the upkeep of play areas
and infrastructure contributions, the Head of Conveyancing, Environment and
Contracts confirmed that these were different from case to case.

Resolved — That the report be noted.



30. Enforcement

The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning the
current position in relation to Planning Enforcement Action authorised by the Council
in its role as local planning authority.

Resolved — That the report be noted.



